Form 8-K require the Company to use estimates and assumptions based on currently
available information. The Company believes the estimates and assumptions are
reasonable, and that the significant effects of this transaction have been
properly reflected in our pro forma financial statements. However, actual
results may differ from the estimates and assumptions used.

   CELLULAR TECHNICAL SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (In $000)

   CTS   Pro Forma   As
   ---   ---------   --
   Historical   Adjustments   Adjusted
   ----------   -----------   --------
   ASSETS

 CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents   $3,996   $ 29   b   $4,025
 Accounts receivable, net of reserves of $240   768   (762)   a   6
 Inventories   414   (414)   -
 Prepaid expenses, deposits and other current assets   184   (79)   a   105
   -------------   ------------   -----------
 Total Current Assets   5,362   (1,226)   4,136
 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   304   (27)   a   277
 LONG-TERM INVESTMENT   1,754   -   1,754
   -------------   ------------   -----------
 TOTAL ASSETS   $7,420   $(1,253)   $6,167
   =============   ============   ===========

 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $1,020   $ (876)   a   $ 144
 Payroll related liabilities   156   (71)   a   85
 Customers' deposits and deferred revenue   129   (129)   a   -
   -------------   ------------   -----------
 Total Current Liabilities   1,305   (1,076)   229

 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

 Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 5,000
  shares authorized, none issued and outstanding   -   -   -

 Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 30,000 shares
  authorized, 2,292 shares issued and
  outstanding at September 30, 2002   23   -   23
 Additional paid-in capital   29,976   -   29,976
 Accumulated deficit   (23,884)   (177)   c   (24,061)
   -------------   ------------   -----------
 Total Stockholders' Equity   6,115   (177)   5,938
   -------------   ------------   -----------
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY   $7,420   $(1,253)   $6,167
   =============   ============   ===========

   See accompanying notes.

   CELLULAR TECHNICAL SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (In $000, except share and per share amounts)

   CTS Historical   Pro Forma   As Adjusted
   --------------   ---------   -----------
   Adjustments
   -----------

REVENUE

Phonecards   $  9,417   $ (9,417)   d   -
   --------   --------   --------
Total Revenue
   9,417   (9,417)   -
COSTS AND EXPENSES

 Cost of phonecards   9,262   (9,262)   d   -

 Sales and marketing   788   (449)   d   $   339

 General and administrative   871   (184)   d   687

 Research and development   1,217   -   1,217
   --------   --------   --------
Total Costs and Expenses   12,138   (9,895)   2,243
   --------   --------   --------
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS
   (2,721)   478   (2,243)

OTHER INCOME, net   5   (2)   d   3

INTEREST INCOME, net   64   -   64
   --------   --------   --------
LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND CHANGE
IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE   (2,652)   476   (2,176)

INCOME TAX PROVISION   (12)   3   d   (9)
   --------   --------   --------
LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE THE EFFECT OF A CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE   $ (2,664)   $   479   $ (2,185)
   ========   ========   ========

BASIC AND DILUTED PER SHARE DATA:

Loss from continuing operations before the
effect of a change in accounting principle   $  (1.17)   $   0.21   $  (0.96)
   ========   ========   ========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING:

   Basic   2,292   2,292   2,292

   Diluted   2,293   2,293   2,293

   See accompanying notes.

   CELLULAR TECHNICAL SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 (In
   $000 except share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
   ---------
   CTS Historical   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   --------------   -----------   -----------

REVENUES

  Phonecards   $ 15,148   $(15,148)   d   -

  Services   5,268   -   $  5,268
   --------   --------   --------
  Total Revenues   20,416   (15,148)   5,268

COSTS AND EXPENSES

  Cost of phonecards   14,812   (14,812)   d   -
  Cost of services   1,287   -   1,287
  Sales and marketing   1,241   (757)   d   484
  General and administrative   1,917   (633)   d   1,284
  Research and development   1,841   -   1,841
   --------   --------   --------
  Total Costs and Expenses   21,098   (16,202)   4,896
   --------   --------   --------
(LOSS) INCOME FROM OPERATIONS
   (682)   1,054   372

OTHER INCOME, net   974   -   974

INTEREST INCOME   308   171   d   479
   --------   --------   --------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   600   1,225   1,825

INCOME TAX BENEFIT   (11)   -   (11)
   --------   --------   --------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $   611   $  1,225   $  1,836
   ========   ========   ========
EARNINGS PER SHARE:

  Basic   $   0.27   $   0.53   $   0.80
   ========   ========   ========

  Diluted   $   0.27   $   0.53   $   0.80
   ========   ========   ========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
  Basic   2,292   2,292   2,292
  Diluted   2,302   2,302   2,302